

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
4/13/2020 3:00 PM

No. 36976-5-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent

v.

EDGAR TORREZ,

Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR BENTON COUNTY

NO. 19-1-00522-03

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ANDY MILLER
Prosecuting Attorney
for Benton County

Terry J. Bloor, Deputy
Prosecuting Attorney
BAR NO. 9044
OFFICE ID 91004

7122 West Okanogan Place
Bldg. A
Kennewick WA 99336
(509) 735-3591

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

I. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS1

III. ARGUMENT6

 A. The defense attorney was not ineffective for not requesting that the Burglary in the First Degree be treated as “same criminal conduct” with the Violation of Court Order.....6

 1. Standard on review7

 2. The defense attorney’s performance was not deficient because Burglary in the First Degree and Felony Violation of a No Contact Order are not in the “same course of criminal conduct”7

 a. Standard on review regarding “same course of criminal conduct”7

 b. The First-Degree Burglary and Violation of a Court Order were committed with different criminal intentions and at different times..... 7-8

 B. The trial court correctly did not give jury instructions for Criminal Trespass and Fourth Degree Assault.....11

 1. Standard for review of decision not to give lesser included instructions11

 2. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in not giving the lesser included instructions.....12

a.	The defendant's argument is not supported by the facts	12
C.	The actual facts establish that the trial court did not abuse its discretion in not giving the lesser instructions of Fourth Degree Assault and Criminal Trespass for Burglary in the First Degree.....	17
D.	The State agrees that the Judgment and Sentence needs to list the RCW for Burglary in the First Degree as RCW 9A.52.020 (1)(b)	18
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

State v. Berlin, 133 Wn.2d 541, 947 P.2d 700 (1997)12
State v. Condon, 182 Wn.2d 307, 343 P.3d 357 (2015)12
State v. Phuong, 174 Wn. App. 494, 299 P.3d 37 (2013).....10
State v. Rodriguez, 48 Wn. App. 815, 740 P.2d 904 (1987).....12
State v. Spencer, 128 Wn. App. 132, 114 P.3d 1222 (2005) 8-9
State v. Stinton, 121 Wn. App. 569, 89 P.3d 717 (2004).....18
State v. Wilson, 136 Wn. App. 596, 150 P.3d 144 (2007)7, 18
State v. Workman, 90 Wn.2d 443, 584 P.2d 382 (1978).....12

FEDERAL CASES

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674
(1984).....6

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9A.52.020 (1)(b)9
RCW 9A.52.020..... 8-9
RCW 9A.52.030.....8
RCW 9A.52.050.....10
